

No. 18-364

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MORRIS COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Jersey*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
516 N. Charles Street
Suite # 206
Baltimore, Md 21201
(410) 625-4828
jcmurphy1@comcast.net

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR.
AMANDA KELLAR KARRAS
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
51 Monroe Street
Suite 404
Rockville, MD 20850
(202) 466-5424
cthompson@imla.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. DUE TO THE PERVASIVE REGULATION OF RELIGIOUS STRUCTURES AT THE LOCAL LEVEL, THERE IS A NEED FOR A RULING ON THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF GRANTS FOR THE PRESERVATION OF HISTORICALLY SIGNIFICANT RELIGIOUS STRUCTURES 4

 A. Historic Preservation is a Major Program Administered Mainly by Local Governments Through Historic Districts 4

 B. The Venerable “Tout Ensemble Doctrine” Means That Every Structure in the District is Important, Religious or Not 8

 C. Effective Historic Preservation Requires Financial Aid 12

II. LOCAL GOVERNMENTS NEED A CLEAR AND ADMINISTRABLE RULE ON FINANCIAL AID FOR RELIGIOUS STRUCTURES AS THEY ADMINISTER HISTORIC DISTRICTS OR ELSE THEY WILL FACE LAWSUITS REGARDLESS OF THEIR COURSE OF ACTION 14

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Detroit Downtown Dev. Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009)	15, 19
<i>A-S-P-Associates v. City of Raleigh</i> , 298 N.C. 207 (1979)	10
<i>Caplan v. Town of Acton</i> , 479 Mass. 69 (Mass. 2018)	15, 18
<i>City of New Orleans v. Pergament</i> , 198 La. 852 (1941)	9
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1946)	19
<i>First Covenant Church v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (1992)	16, 17, 18
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. v. Morris Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 181 A.3d 992 (N.J., 2018)	15, 18
<i>Keeler v. Mayor of Cumberland</i> , 940 F. Supp. 879 (D. Md. 1996)	17, 18
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	15
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	5, 16
<i>Rector, Wardens, & Members of Vestry of St. Bartholomew’s Church v. New York</i> , 914 F.2d 348 (2d Cir. 1990)	17

Taylor v. Town of Cabot,
 178 A.3d 313 (Vt. 2017) 15, 16, 18

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) *passim*

Society of Jesus of New England v. Boston Landmarks Commission, 564 N.E.2d 571 (Mass. 1990) 17, 18

Village of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.,
 272 U.S. 365 (1926) 4, 5

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I 3, 16, 17, 18, 19

U.S. Const. amend. V 16

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) 13

26 U.S.C. § 47 13

54 U.S.C. § 300101 *et seq.* 5

54 U.S.C. § 300101 12

54 U.S.C. §§ 302101 – 302108 6

54 U.S.C. § 306108 6

Ala. Const., art. IV, § 91 14

D.C. Code. § 6-1104 10

20 Ill. Comp. Stat. 3420/1 – 3420/6 (2018) 7

La. Const. art. XIV, § 22A 9

Md. Code, Land Use, § 8-101 (2018) 9

N.M. Stat. §§ 18-8-1 – 18-8-8 (2018) 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160 A-400.1 – 160 A-400.14 (2018)	7
REGULATIONS	
36 C.F.R. § 60.4	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Tom Acitelli, <i>Boston Historic Districts and You</i> , Curbed, Mar. 25, 2013, https://boston.curbed.com/ 2013/3/25/10260634/the-hubs-historic-districts- and-you	7
Carson Bear, Preservation Basics, National Trust for Historic Preservation, https://savingplaces. org/stories/preservation-basics	6
Peter Benes, <u>Meetinghouses of Early New England</u> (2012); Pennsylvania Historical & Museum Commission, Meetinghouses 1700 – 1900, http://www.phmc.state.pa.us/portal/communiti es/architecture/styles/meetinghouses.html .	10, 11
City and County of San Francisco, Planning Department, Historic Preservation Commission, http://sf-planning.org/historic-preservation- commission	10
City and County of San Francisco, Preservation Bulletin No. 10, http://default.sfplanning.org/ Preservation/bulletins/HistPres_Bulletin_10.P DF	7
City and County of San Francisco, Zoning Map, http://sf-planning.org/zoning-map	8

- City of Chicago, Landmark Districts,
https://www.cityofchicago.org/city/en/dataset/landmark_districts.html 7
- City of Chicago, Zoning and Land Use Map,
<https://gisapps.cityofchicago.org/ZoningMapWeb/?liab=1&config=zoning> 8
- Curtis et al., Christianity in Jamestown,
<http://www.christianity.com/church/church-history/timeline/1601-1700/Christianity-in-j> . . . 11
- Greg Dale and Michael Chandler, Zoning Basics,
<http://plannersweb.com/2001/04/zoning-basics/>
 4, 8
- D.C. Office of Planning, DC Historic Districts,
<https://planning.dc.gov/page/dc-historic-districts>
 7, 8
- District of Columbia Official Zoning Map,
<http://maps.dcoz.dc.gov/zr16/#1=11&x=-8576100.80879499&y=4706465.769289769&ms=18!26!21!24!22!4!8!1!2&dcb=0> 8
- Fort Worth, Demolition Delay,
<http://fortworthtexas.gov/planninganddevelopment/historic-preservation/demotion-delay/> . . . 10
- Friends of the Upper East Side Historic Districts,
<https://www.friends-ues.org/historic-district-and-landmarks/upper-east-side-historic-di> 8
- Michigan State Housing Development Authority,
 Historic Preservation Tax Credits,
https://www.michigan.gov/mshda/0,4641,7-141-54317_19320_62001---,00.html 13

National Park Service, Bringing Preservation Home, Working On the Past in Historic Districts, https://www.nps.gov/tps/education/workingonthepast/	7
National Park Service, National Register of Historic Places, Frequently Asked Questions, https://www.nps.gov/subjects/nationalregister/frequently-asked-questions.htm	6
National Park Service, Technical Preservation Services: Tax Incentives for Preserving Historic Properties, https://www.nps.gov/tps/tax-incentives.htm	13
National Park Service, What is the National Register?, https://www.nps.gov/subjects/nationalregister/what-is-the-national-register.htm	5
National Park Service, Working On the Past in Local Historic Districts, https://www.nps.gov/tps/education/workingonthepast/	4
National Trust for Historic Preservation, State Preservation Laws, https://forum.savingplaces.org/learn/fundamentals/preservation-law/state-laws	7
National Trust Insurance Services LLC, The Costs of Historic Reconstruction, https://nationaltrust-insurance.org/customer-resources/blog/5380	12
New York State, Tax Credit Programs, https://parks.ny.gov/shpo/tax-credit-programs/	13

Ohio Historic Preservation Tax Credit Program
[https://www.development.ohio.gov/cs/cs.ohptc.
htm](https://www.development.ohio.gov/cs/cs.ohptc.htm) 13

Pennsylvania Historical & Museum Commission,
Meetinghouses 1700 – 1900, [http://www.phmc.
state.pa.us/portal/communities/architecture/st
yles/meetinghouses.html](http://www.phmc.state.pa.us/portal/communities/architecture/styles/meetinghouses.html) 11

Springfield Guide for Historic Properties,
[https://springfieldohio.gov/wp-content/uploads/
2016/02/searchableHistoricPropertyDesignGui
delines6.pdf](https://springfieldohio.gov/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/searchableHistoricPropertyDesignGuidelines6.pdf) 10

State of Colorado, The Preservation of Historic
Structures Tax Credit, [https://choosecolorado.com/doing
-business/incentives-financing/the-commercial-
historic-preservation-tax-credit/](https://choosecolorado.com/doing-business/incentives-financing/the-commercial-historic-preservation-tax-credit/) 13

Tanay Warekar, *NYC’s enhanced interactive
landmarks map is a deep dive into city’s historic
districts*, Curbed, Dec. 18, 2017,
[https://ny.curbed.com/2017/12/18/16791546/new-
york-city-landmarks-interactive-map-historic-
districts](https://ny.curbed.com/2017/12/18/16791546/new-york-city-landmarks-interactive-map-historic-districts) 7

Michael A. Wolf, The Zoning of America: Euclid v.
Ambler (2008) 4
